



STATE OF FLORIDA  
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION



**MINUTES FROM THE  
JANUARY 6, 2006  
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS' LICENSING BOARD  
TELECONFERENCE**

**at  
877-651-3473  
or  
850-413-3245**

Jeb Bush  
Governor

Simone Marsteller  
Secretary

The Board Meeting was called to order by Chairman Norman Mugford at 10:05 a.m.

Division of  
Professions and Regulation

Electrical Contractors'  
Licensing Board

1940 North Monroe Street

Tallahassee, FL

32399-0771

**VOICE**

850.922.5012

**FAX**

850.922.2918

**TDD**

800.955.8771

**INTERNET**

[www.MyFlorida.com/dbpr](http://www.MyFlorida.com/dbpr)

**ROLL CALL- Members Present**

Pierre A. Bellemare  
Kimberly A. DeBerry  
Norman R. Mugford, Chairman  
Donald C. Penner  
Paul W. Sandefer, Vice-Chairman  
Clarence K. Tibbs  
Jeffrey Kiner  
Lewis Roberts

**ROLL CALL- Member Absent**

Robert Bramlett  
Roger Langer  
Rae Small

**OTHERS PRESENT**

Anthony Spivey, Executive Director  
Ruthanne Christie, Government Analyst I  
Reginald Dixon, Esq., Assistant Attorney General  
Drew F. Winters, Esq., Assistant General Counsel

**I. Request for Emergency Registration upon the death of a contractor per 489.523, F.S. from Patricia DeLaMare for A.S.M.E. American Alarm, Inc.**

**MOTION:** Mr. Sandefer made a motion to approve the emergency registration.

**SECOND:** Mr. Bellemare.

Motion passed unanimously.

Staff noted that the emergency registration will only apply to A.S.M.E. American Alarm, Inc. and no other business names.

## II. Proposed Language for Rule 61G6-10.002, F.A.C.

The Board reviewed the draft language provided for Rule 61G6-10.002, F.A.C. Below is a draft of the language incorporating the changes discussed by the Board. The Board will vote on the proposed language at the January 27, 2006 meeting.

### 61G6-10.002 Violations and Penalties.

(1) In imposing disciplinary penalties upon licensees, the board shall act in accordance with the following disciplinary guidelines and shall impose a penalty corresponding to the violations set forth below absent aggravating and mitigating circumstances and subject to the other provisions of Chapters 455 and 489, Part II, F.S.: The cited statutory language is intended to provide a description of the violation and is not a complete statement of the violation; the complete statement may be found in the statutory provision cited following the violation description.

~~(1) Violation of Chapter 455, F.S. (Section 489.533(1)(a), F.S.). Penalty within ranges prescribed by Section 455.227, F.S., unless otherwise prescribed herein.~~

~~(a) Making misleading, deceptive, or fraudulent representations in or related to the practice of the licensee's profession (Section 455.227(1)(a), F.S.). First violation: \$ 1,000 to \$ 3,000 fine or probation, suspension, revocation and fine; repeat violation: revocation and \$ 5,000 fine.~~

~~(b) Having been found liable in a civil proceeding for knowingly filing a false report or complaint with the department against another licensee (Section 455.227(1)(g), F.S.). First violation: \$ 1,000 to \$ 3,000 fine or probation, suspension, revocation and fine; repeat violation: \$ 5,000 fine and revocation.~~

~~(c) Failing to report to the department any person who the licensee knows is in violation of this part, the chapter regulating the alleged violator, or the rules of the department or the board (Section 455.227(1)(l), F.S.). First violation: \$ 500 fine to probation and fine; repeat violation; \$ 750 to \$ 1,500 fine and probation or suspension.~~

~~(d) Failing to perform any statutory or legal obligation placed upon the licensee (Section 455.227(1)(k), F.S.). First violation: \$ 500 to \$ 1,000 fine to probation or suspension and fine; repeat violation: \$ 1,500 to \$ 3,000 fine and probation, suspension, or revocation.~~

~~(e) Making deceptive, untrue, or fraudulent representations in or related to the practice of a profession or employing a trick or scheme in or related to the practice of a profession (Section 455.227(1)(m), F.S.). First violation: \$ 500 to \$ 2,000 fine to probation, suspension, or revocation and fine; repeat violation: \$ 2,000 to \$ 5,000 fine and revocation.~~

~~(f) Practicing or offering to practice beyond the scope permitted by law or accepting and performing professional responsibilities the licensee knows, or has reason to know, the licensee is not competent to perform (Section 455.227(1)(o), F.S.). First violation: \$ 250 to \$ 750 fine to probation and fine; repeat violation: \$ 750 to \$ 1,500 fine and probation, suspension, or revocation.~~

~~(g) Delegating or contracting for the performance of professional responsibilities by a person when the licensee delegating or contracting knows, or has reason to know, such person is not qualified by training, experience, and authorization when required to perform them (Section 455.227(1)(p), F.S.). First violation: \$ 250 to \$ 1,000 fine to probation and fine; repeat violation: \$ 1,000 to \$ 2,500 fine and probation, suspension, or revocation.~~

~~(h) Failing to comply with a lawful order of the department or the board, or failing to comply with a lawfully issued subpoena of the department (Section 455.227(1)(q), F.S.). First violation: \$ 500 to \$ 1,500 fine to probation or suspension and fine; repeat violation: \$ 2,000 to \$ 5,000 fine and probation, suspension, or revocation.~~

~~(i) Improperly interfering with an investigation or inspection authorized by statute, or with any disciplinary proceeding (Section 455.227(1)(r), F.S.). First violation: \$ 1,000 to \$ 5,000 fine to probation and fine, suspension, or revocation; repeat violation: \$ 5,000 fine and revocation.~~

~~(2) Attempting to obtain licensure by bribery or fraudulent or willful misrepresentation (Section 489.533(1)(b), F.S.). First violation: \$ 1,000 to \$ 5,000 fine and denial or revocation of licensure.~~

~~(3) Disciplinary action taken against license by another jurisdiction (Section 489.533(1)(c), F.S.). Imposition of discipline, comparable to that imposed by other jurisdiction, or the penalty listed herein for the violation most closely resembling the act underlying the original discipline.~~

~~(4) Crime directly related to practice (Section 489.533(1)(d), F.S.). Probation to denial or revocation of licensure depending upon the seriousness of the crime.~~

~~(5) Failing to file a report or filing a false report (Section 489.533(1)(e), F.S.). First violation: \$ 250 to \$ 750 fine to probation or suspension and fine; repeat violation: \$ 750 to \$ 1,500 fine and probation, suspension or revocation.~~

~~(6) Fraud, deceit, negligence, incompetence, or misconduct (Section 489.533(1)(f), F.S.).~~

~~(a) Fraud or deceit: First violation: \$ 500 to \$ 2,500 fine and probation to suspension and fine; repeat violation: \$ 2,500 to \$ 5,000 fine and probation, suspension, or revocation.~~

~~(b) Negligence, incompetence, or misconduct: First violation: \$ 500 to \$ 1,500 fine to probation or suspension and fine; repeat violation: \$ 1,000 to \$ 5,000 fine and probation, suspension, or revocation.~~

~~(7) Violation of Chapter 633, F.S. (Section 489.533(1)(g), F.S.). First violation: \$ 500 to \$ 1,500 fine to probation and fine or denial of licensure; repeat violation: \$ 1,500 to \$ 2,500 fine and probation, suspension or revocation.~~

~~(8) Practicing on an inactive, delinquent, suspended, or revoked license (Section~~

489.533(1)(h), F.S.).

(a) Inactive license: First violation: ~~\$ 100 fine for each month license is inactive up to \$ 1,000; repeat violation: \$ 200 fine for each month license is inactive up to \$ 2,000 fine and probation, suspension or revocation.~~

(b) Suspended license: First violation: ~~\$ 1,000 fine and one (1) year probation or additional suspension; repeat violation: \$ 2,000 fine and revocation.~~

(c) Revoked license: Referral to the State Attorney and denial of application for licensure for two (2) to three (3) years.

(d) Delinquent license: Notice of Non-compliance or citation; repeat violation: ~~\$ 500 to \$ 1,500 fine and probation, suspension or revocation.~~

(9) Willful violation or disregard of applicable building codes or laws (Section 489.533(1)(i), F.S.). First violation: Reprimand and ~~\$ 500 to \$ 1,250 fine and one (1) year suspension followed by one (1) year probation depending upon seriousness of violation; repeat violation: \$ 1,250 to \$ 5,000 fine and probation, suspension or revocation.~~

(10) Any act assisting unlicensed activity (Section 489.533(1)(j), F.S.). First violation: ~~\$ 1,000 fine to one (1) year suspension followed by one (1) year probation and fine; repeat violation: \$ 2,500 to \$ 5,000 fine and probation, suspension, or revocation.~~

(11) Aiding unlicensed practice by combining and conspiring (Section 489.533(1)(k), F.S.). First violation: ~~\$ 1,500 to \$ 2,500 fine to one (1) year suspension followed by one (1) year probation and fine; repeat violation: \$ 2,500 to \$ 5,000 fine and suspension or revocation.~~

(12) Acting in a name not on the licenses (Section 489.533(1)(l), F.S.). First violation: Notice of non-compliance or citation; repeat violation: Reprimand and ~~\$ 500 to \$ 1,000 fine to one (1) year suspension and fine followed by probation.~~

(13) Financial mismanagement (Section 489.533(1)(m), F.S.). First violation: ~~\$ 500 to \$ 1,500 fine to one (1) year suspension and fine followed by one (1) year probation; repeat violation: \$ 1,500 to \$ 5,000 fine and probation, suspension or revocation.~~

(14) Discipline by municipality or county (Section 489.533(1)(n), F.S.). Use penalty for violation most closely approximating act underlying local discipline.

(15) Failure to comply with Chapter 489, Part II, F.S., (Section 489.533(1)(o), F.S.):

(a) Failure to maintain public liability insurance as required (Section 489.515, F.S.). First violation: ~~\$ 500 to \$ 750 fine; repeat violation: \$ 750 to \$ 2,500 fine to probation, suspension or revocation.~~

(b) Failure to maintain workers' compensation insurance, or an exemption, as required (Section 489.510, F.S.). First violation: ~~\$ 500 to \$ 1,000 fine to probation, suspension or revocation; repeat violation: \$ 1,000 to \$ 2,500 fine and probation, suspension or~~

revocation.

~~(c) Failure to obtain continuing education credits as required (Section 489.517, F.S.). First violation: \$ 250 to \$ 500 fine; repeat violation: \$ 500 to \$ 1,000 fine and 14 additional hours of continuing education.~~

~~(d) Failure to provide required proof of public liability insurance, required proof of workers' compensation insurance or an exemption, or required proof of continuing education in response to an audit request by the Board (Rules 61G6-5.008 and 61G6-9.011, F.A.C.). First violation: \$ 500 fine for each requirement to probation and fine or suspension; repeat violation: \$ 750 to \$ 1,000 fine and probation or suspension.~~

~~(e) Failure to respond to request to submit any proof of continuing education liability or workers' compensation insurance.~~

~~(f) Failure to supervise (Section 489.522(1), F.S.). First violation: \$ 250 to \$ 1,000 fine to probation and fine; repeat violation: \$ 1,000 to \$ 5,000 fine and probation, suspension or revocation.~~

~~(g) Employing a burglar alarm system agent in violation of Section 489.518, F.S., or employing a fire alarm system agent in violation of Section 489.5185, F.S. First violation: \$ 500 to \$ 1,000 fine plus proof of compliance; repeat violation: \$ 1,000 to \$ 2,500 fine plus probation or suspension and proof of compliance.~~

~~(16) Abandonment (Section 489.533(1)(p), F.S.). First violation: \$ 500 to \$ 2,000 fine to one (1) year probation and fine or suspension; repeat violation: \$ 5,000 fine and revocation.~~

~~(17) Failure to affix a registration or certification number (Section 489.533(1)(q), F.S.). First violation: \$ 100 fine; repeat violation: \$ 300 to \$ 500 fine.~~

~~(18) Failure to obtain building permit or inspections (Section 489.533(1)(r), F.S.). First violation: \$ 100 to \$ 1,500 fine; repeat violation: \$ 500 to \$ 2,500 fine to probation and fine, suspension or revocation. Penalties imposed shall depend upon whether the permit or inspection was obtained late or not obtained at all.~~

~~(19) Practicing beyond the scope of a certification or registration (Section 489.533(1)(s), F.S.):~~

~~(a) Geographical scope of licensure violation. First violation: Notice of non-compliance or citation; repeat violation: \$ 1,500 to \$ 2,500 fine to probation and fine, suspension or revocation.~~

~~(b) Occupational scope of licensure violation. First violation: \$ 1,000 to \$ 2,500 fine to probation and fine; repeat violation: \$ 1,000 to \$ 2,500 fine and probation, suspension or revocation.~~

~~(20) Failure to notify the board of changes in name style or address of record (Section 455.275, F.S.; Rule 61G6-5.012, F.A.C.). First violation: \$ 250 to \$ 500 fine; repeat violation: \$ 500 to \$ 1,000 fine to probation and fine or suspension.~~

(2) The minimum penalty range is based upon a first time single count violation of each provision listed. The maximum penalty range is based upon repeated violations of the same provision of Chapter 455, 489, Part II, or the rules promulgated thereto. All penalties at the upper range of the sanctions set forth in the guidelines, i.e., suspension, revocation, etc., include lesser penalties, i.e., fine, probation or reprimand which may be included in the final penalty at the board's discretion. Probation may be subject to conditions, including restriction from practice in certain settings, restricting the licensee to working only under designated conditions or in certain settings, requiring continuing or remedial education, or any other restriction found to be necessary for the protection of the public health, safety and welfare. In addition to any other discipline imposed under these guidelines, the board may require restitution to a consumer and or assess costs relating to the investigation and prosecution of the case.

(3) The following disciplinary guidelines shall be followed by the board in imposing disciplinary penalties upon licensees for violation of the below mentioned statutes and rules:

VIOLATION	1 <sup>st</sup> OFFENSE	2 <sup>nd</sup> OFFENSE	3 <sup>rd</sup> OFFENSE
(a) 489.533(1)(a), F.S., failure to comply with any provision of Chapter 455.	From reprimand and \$500 to \$1,000 fine, up to probation, suspension, revocation or denial.	From reprimand and \$1,000 to \$2,500 fine and probation, up to suspension followed by probation, or revocation or denial.	From reprimand and \$2,500 to \$5,000 fine and suspension followed by probation, or revocation or denial.
(b) 489.533(1)(b), F.S., (455.227(1)(h), F.S.), attempting to procure a license by bribery, fraud or willful misrepresentation	From denial and or revocation and \$1,000 fine, up to \$5,000 fine and denial and or revocation.	From denial and or revocation and \$5,000 fine, up to \$10,000 fine and denial and or revocation.	Denial and or revocation and \$10,000 fine.
(c) 489.533(1)(c), F.S., (455.227(1)(f), F.S.), having a license to practice acted against by another jurisdiction	Discipline comparable to that of the other jurisdiction or discipline consistent with the same violation in Florida.	Discipline comparable to that of the other jurisdiction or discipline consistent with the same violation in Florida.	Discipline comparable to that of the other jurisdiction or discipline consistent with the same violation in Florida.
(d) 489.533(1)(d), F.S., (455.227(1)(c),	From reprimand and or \$250 to \$10,000 fine and	From \$1,000 to \$10,000 fine and probation, up to	From \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine and suspension

F.S.), being convicted of or entering a plea to a crime related to the practice.	probation, up to suspension, denial or revocation.	suspension, denial or revocation	followed by probation, denial or revocation
(e) 489.533(1)(e), F.S., (455.227(1)(l), F.S.), making or filing a false report.	From reprimand and \$250 to \$1000 fine, up to probation or suspension followed by probation.	From \$1,000 to \$5,000 fine and probation, or suspension followed by probation or revocation.	From \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine and revocation.
(f) 489.533(1)(f), F.S., committing fraud, negligence or misconduct.	From reprimand and \$1,000 to \$5,000 fine and or probation or suspension followed by probation.	From \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine and or suspension followed by probation or revocation.	Revocation and \$10,000 fine.
(g) 489.533(1)(g), F.S., violating chapter 633 or rules of State Fire Marshall.	From \$1,000 to \$2,500 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From \$2,500 to \$5,000 fine up to suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	Revocation and \$10,000 fine.
(h) 489.533(1)(h), F.S., practicing on revoked, suspended, inactive or delinquent license.	Delinquent: From reprimand and \$250 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.  Inactive, Revoked or Suspended: From reprimand and \$1,000 to \$5,000 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	Delinquent: From reprimand and \$500 to \$1,000 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.  Inactive, Revoked or Suspended: From reprimand and \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine, up to suspension followed by probation or denial or revocation.	Delinquent: From reprimand and \$1,000 to \$5,000 fine, up to suspension followed by probation or denial or revocation.  Inactive, Revoked or Suspended: \$10,000 fine and denial or revocation.

(i) 489.533(1)(i),  
F.S., violating the  
applicable building  
codes or laws of the  
state, municipality  
or county.

From reprimand  
and \$500 to \$2,500  
fine, up to  
probation,  
suspension  
followed by  
probation, or denial  
or revocation.

From reprimand  
and \$2,500 to  
\$5,000 fine, up to  
probation,  
suspension  
followed by  
probation, or denial  
or revocation.

From reprimand  
\$5,000 to \$10,000  
fine, up to  
probation,  
suspension  
followed by  
probation, or denial  
or revocation.



(j) 489.533(1)(j), F.S., (455.227(1)(j), F.S.), assisting in unlicensed practice.	From reprimand and \$1,000 to \$5,000 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From reprimand and \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From \$10,000 fine and suspension followed by probation, up to denial or revocation.
(k) 489.533(1)(k), F.S., knowingly aiding unlicensed practice by combining or conspiring.	From reprimand and \$2,500 to \$5,000 fine and probation, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From reprimand and \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine and suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From reprimand and \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine, and denial or revocation.
(l) 489.533(1)(l), F.S., acting in a name not on the license or failure to properly qualify a firm.	From notice of noncompliance up to a citation.	From reprimand and \$1,000 to \$2,500 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From reprimand and \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.
(m) 489.533(1)(m), F.S., financial mismanagement or misconduct.	From reprimand and \$1,000 to \$3,000 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From reprimand and \$3,000 to \$7,500 fine and probation, up to suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From reprimand and \$7,500 to \$10,000 fine and suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.
(n) 489.533(1)(n), F.S., discipline by municipality or county.	Penalty for violation most closely approximating act underlying local discipline.	Penalty for violation most closely approximating act underlying local discipline.	Penalty for violation most closely approximating act underlying local discipline.
(o) 489.533(1)(o), F.S., failing to materially comply with provision of this 489, Part II, or	From reprimand and \$500 to \$1,000 fine, up to probation, suspension,	From reprimand and \$1,000 to \$2,500 fine and probation, up to suspension	From reprimand and \$2,500 to \$5,000 fine and suspension followed by

board rules.	revocation or denial.	followed by probation, or revocation or denial.	probation, or revocation or denial.
(p) 489.533(1)(p), F.S., (455.227(1)(j), F.S.), abandoning a project	From reprimand and \$1,000 to \$2,500 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From reprimand and \$2,500 to \$5,000 fine and probation, up to suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From reprimand and \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine and suspension, up to revocation.
(q) 489.533(1)(q), F.S.), failing to affix a registration or certification number as required by s. 489.521(7), F.S.	Citation.	Citation.	Citation.
(r) 489.533(1)(r), F.S., failure to obtain building permit or inspections.	From \$100 to \$2,500 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From \$500 to \$5,000 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From \$1,000 to \$5,000 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.
(s) 489.533(1)(s), F.S., (455.227(1)(o), F.S.), practicing beyond the scope.	Geographical: Citation.  Occupational: From \$1,000 to \$2,500 fine, up to suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	Geographical: From \$1,500 to \$2,500 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.  Occupational: From \$2,500 to \$5,000 fine, up to suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	Geographical: From \$2,500 to \$5,000 fine, suspension followed by probation up to revocation.  Occupational: From \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine, up to suspension followed by probation or denial or revocation.
(t) 455.227(1)(a), F.S., making misleading, deceptive or	From reprimand and \$1,000 to \$5,000 fine and or probation or	From \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine and or suspension followed by	Revocation and \$10,000 fine.

fraudulent representations in or related to the practice.	suspension followed by probation.	probation or revocation.	
(u) 455.227(1)(b), F.S., intentionally violating a rule of the board or department.	From reprimand and \$1,000 to \$2,500 fine, up to probation, suspension, revocation or denial.	From reprimand and \$2,500 to \$5,000 fine and probation, up to suspension followed by probation, or revocation or denial.	From reprimand and \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine and suspension followed by probation, or revocation or denial.
(v) 455.227(1)(g), F.S., having been found liable in civil court for filing false report or complaint against another licensee.	From \$1,000 to \$3,000 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From \$2,500 to \$5,000 fine and probation, up to suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine and suspension followed by probation, up to denial or revocation.
(w) 455.227(1)(i), F.S., failing to report to the Department any person in violation of 455, 489, Part II, or the Board rules.	From \$500 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From \$750 to \$1,500 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From \$1,500 to \$2,500 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.
(x) 455.227(1)(k), F.S., failure to perform any statutory or legal obligation.	From \$1,000 to \$2,500 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From \$2,500 to \$5,000 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.
(y) 455.227(1)(m), F.S., making deceptive, untrue or fraudulent representations or employing a trick or scheme in practice of the profession.	From reprimand and \$500 to \$2,500 fine, up to probation or suspension followed by probation.	From \$2,500 to \$5,000 fine and probation, or suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine and revocation.
(z) 455.227(1)(n), F.S., exercising	From reprimand and \$500 to \$2,500	From \$2,500 to \$5,000 fine and	From \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine and

influence on patient or client for gain of licensee or third party.	fine, up to probation or suspension followed by probation.	probation, or suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	revocation.
(aa) 455.227(1)(p), F.S., improper delegation of professional responsibilities.	From \$250 to \$1,000 fine, up to probation or suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From \$1,000 to \$2,500 fine, up to probation or suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From \$2,500 to \$5,000 fine, up to probation or suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.
(bb) 455.227(1)(q), F.S., violation of 455, 489 Part II, Board rules, Final Order or subpoena.	From \$1,000 to \$5,000 fine and suspension until compliance, up to revocation.	From \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine and suspension until compliance, up to revocation.	\$10,000 fine and revocation.
(cc) 455.227(1)(r), F.S., improperly interfering with an investigation or inspection authorized by statute, or with any disciplinary proceeding.	From \$1,000 to \$5,000 fine, up to probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	From \$5,000 to \$10,000 fine and probation, suspension followed by probation, or denial or revocation.	\$10,000 fine and suspension, up to denial or revocation.

(214) The absence of a guideline penalty from this rule for a violation of Chapter 455, 489, Part II, F.S., or the rules promulgated thereto, shall be construed as an oversight and not as an indication that no penalty is to be assessed. Where no penalty is specified, the guideline penalty for the violation most closely approximating the offense shall apply.

AUTHORITY: Specific Authority 455.2273, 489.507(3) FS.  
Law Implemented 455.2273 FS.

#### HISTORY

New 12-10-86, Amended 2-26-89, Formerly 21GG-10.002, Amended 12-24-97, 2-18-99, 10-4-99, 2-12-04, \_\_\_\_\_

### III. 2006 ECLB Meeting Schedule

The Board reviewed the 2006 Meeting Schedule and determined they would meet as follows:

**January 25(PCP),26 and 27**

Hilton Garden Inn  
Pensacola Beach, FL  
\$99 per night (contract signed)

**March22(PCP), 23 & 24**

Cocoa Beach Hilton  
Cocoa Beach, FL  
\$150 per night (contract signed)

**May 16(Legislation- Tentative)17, 18 & 19**

Ocala Hilton  
Ocala, FL  
\$99 per night (contract pending)

**July** - suggested sites, St. Augustine or Daytona

**September** - suggested site, Ft. Lauderdale

**November** - TBA

Meeting was adjourned at 10:51 a.m.